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APPENDIX

Question 1
Paragraphs 1.5-1.8 describe the disclosure problem and proved an explanation of its causes.

(a) Do you agree with this description of the disclosure problem and its causes? Why or why not? Do you
think there are other factors contributing to the disclosure problem?

(b) Do you agree that the development of disclosure principles in a general disclosure standard (ie either
in amendments to IAS 1 or in a new general disclosure standard ) would address the disclosure
problem? Why or why not?

Response: We agree with the Board’s description of the disclosure problem and its causes. We believe
that behavioral issues are reinforced by the regulated environment in which financial statements are
prepared and the time pressure in the closing process. Because of this, providing the full list of disclosures
requested by the IFRS standards regardless of materiality and relevance often seems to be viewed by
preparers as the safest course of action. We agree that the development of disclosures principles could
help mitigating these disclosure problem; however, we consider some of the proposed guidance as too
detailed and too prescriptive. For example, a description about the location of accounting policies is neither
useful nor suitable to induce behavioral changes of preparers. We consider such detailed guidance as a
restraint to applying judgement in the financial statement preparation.

Question 3
The Board’s preliminary view is that a set of principles of effective communication that entities should apply
when preparing the financial statements as described in paragraph 2.6 should be developed. The Board
has not reached a view on whether the principles of effective communication should be prescribed in a
general disclosure standard or described in non-mandatory guidance.

The Board is also of the preliminary view that it should develop non-mandatory guidance on the use of
formatting in the financial statements that build on the guidance outlined in paragraphs 2.20-2.22.

(a) Do you agree that the Board should develop principle of effective communication that entities should
apply when preparing the financial statements? Why or why not?

(b) Do you agree with the principles listed in paragraph 2.6? Why or why not? If not, what alternative(s) do
you suggest and why?

(c) Do you think that principles of effective communication that entities should apply when preparing the
financial statements should be prescribed in a general disclosure standard or issued as non-mandatory
guidance?

(d) Do you think that non-mandatory guidance on the use of formatting in the financial statements should
be developed? Why or why not?

If you support the issuance of non-mandatory guidance in Question 3(c) and/or (d), please specify the form
of non-mandatory guidance you suggest (see paragraph 2.13 (a)-(c)) and give your reasoning.

Response:
(a) We agree that the Board should develop principles of effective communication for the financial

statement preparation. These principles do not only serve as a guidance for the preparer but might
help also in discussions with auditors and regulators when changing, deleting or amending disclosures.
These principles should prevail over the sometimes very precise and prescriptive requirements in the
individual IFRS standards.

(b) We agree with the principles outlined in paragraph 2.6 of the discussion paper.
(c) In our view, those principles should be mandatory. Only as a mandatory guidance they will get enough

attention from the financial statement preparers, auditors and regulators. If they were non-mandatory,
we are concerned that these principles would be considered to be less important than the detailed
disclosures requirements in the IFRS standards. We suggest you include the principles either in the
Conceptual Framework and/or in IAS 1. In particular, the principles that should also be taken into
consideration by the Board when drafting new standards should be included in the framework.

(d) In respect of the formatting, we consider the inclusion of point (g) in paragraph 2.6 into the mandatory
guidance as sufficient. This reflects the principle of appropriate formatting. Further guidance as
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discussed in paragraphs 2.20 to 2.22 is not necessary. Formatting is dependent on country- or entity-
specific preferences and is subject to trends in corporate communication. The mandatory principles
should not be so rigid to prevent an entity from evolving in the way it formats its financial statements.

Question 4
The Board’s preliminary views are that a general disclosure standard should:

 specify that the ‘primary financial statements’ are the statements of financial position, financial
performance, changes in equity and cash flow;

 describe the role of primary financial statements and the implications of that role as set out in
paragraphs 3.22 and 3.24;

 describe the role of the notes as set out in paragraph 3.28, as well as provide examples of further
explanatory and  supplementary information, as referred to in paragraphs 3.26–3.27; and

 include the guidance on the content of the notes proposed in paragraphs 7.3–7.7 of the Conceptual
Framework Exposure Draft, as described in paragraph  3.7.

In addition, the Board’s preliminary views are that:

 it should not prescribe the meaning of ‘present’ as presented in the primary financial statements and
the meaning of ‘disclose’ as disclosed  in the notes;  and

 if it uses the terms ‘present’ and ‘disclose’ when describing where to provide information in the
financial statements when subsequently drafting IFRS Standards, it should also specify the  intended
location as either ‘in the primary financial statements’ or ‘in the notes’.

Do you agree with the Board’s preliminary views? Why or why not? If you do not agree,  what do you
suggest instead, and why?

Response: We support the Board’s preliminary view that the “primary financial statements” are the
statements of financial position, financial performance, changes in equity and cash flows. This term is
widely used and well-understood by users and stakeholders. However, we also agree with the Board’s
proposal in paragraph 3.17(a) to state that the term “primary” in the context of the financial statements does
not imply that the notes to the financial statements are in any way subordinated or less important than the
primary financial statements themselves.
We agree with the description of the role of the “primary financial statements” in paragraph 3.22. The
implications described in paragraph 3.24 are clear and fine for us. However, when considering the Earnings
per Share disclosures on the “primary financial statements” it is unclear how this would not contradict such
a rule. We therefore suggest to amend the wording that “all recognized elements are included in the totals
of the primary financial statements except if permitted or required by an IFRS Standard” (emphasis added).
We agree with the description of the role of the notes as set out in paragraph 3.28 and further illustrated in
paragraph 3.26 and 3.27. We also agree on including the guidance as described in paragraph 3.7 into the
Conceptual Framework.

While the meaning of the terms “present” and “disclose” to specify the location as either “in the primary
financial statements” or “in the notes” has always been clear to us in the English version of the IFRS, we
observed that the subtle difference between “present” and “disclose” might get lost as the IFRS Standards
are translated into other languages (for example into German). An additional mentioning of the location as
proposed by the Board helps avoiding translation mistakes and supports a consistent application of the
IFRS Standards in non-English speaking jurisdictions.

Question 5
The Board’s preliminary view is that a general disclosure standard should include a principle that an entity
can provide information that is necessary to comply with IFRS Standards outside the financial statements if
the information meets the requirements in paragraphs 4.9(a)–(c).

(a) Do you agree with the Board’s preliminary view? Why or why not? If you do not  agree, what
alternative(s) do you suggest, and why?
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(b) Can you provide any examples of specific  scenarios, other than those currently included in IFRS
Standards (see paragraphs 4.3–4.4), for which  you think an entity should or should not  be able to
provide information necessary to comply with IFRS Standards outside the financial statements? Why?
Would those scenarios meet the criteria in paragraphs 4.9(a)–(c)?

Response:
(a) We agree with the Board’s proposal to enable the financial statement preparers to provide information

outside the financial statement using the criteria in paragraphs 4.9(a)-(c) as it can help avoid
duplication of information. However, we see a risk that a wide use of this principle could affect the
clarity and understandability of the financial statements. Therefore, we believe that providing IFRS
information outside the financial statements should remain rarely used. Scattering information
throughout the annual report will not increase understandability and readability of the annual report.
We therefore suggest  to emphasis in paragraph 4.9 that the information provided outside the financial
statement is coherent and comprehensive in an individual chapter or paragraph and this increases
understandability and readability of the financial statements.

(b) At SIX Swiss Stock Exchange it is mandatory to present certain Corporate Governance information in a
separate section of the annual report. This includes, among other, information on group structure and
shareholders. So often the overview of material subsidiaries is presented outside the financial
statements in the Corporate Governance part.
A further example are the disclosures related to Financial Risk Management. Especially in the financial
services industry we often see that these disclosures are included in a separate risk section in the
annual report, together with other risk management disclosures and disclosures for prudential
regulatory purposes. The combined risk section may give a better overall view of a financial services
entity’s risks than separate disclosures in different parts of the annual report.

Question 6
The Board’s preliminary view is that a general disclosure standard:

 should not prohibit an entity from including information in its financial statements that it has identified
as ‘non-IFRS information’, or by a similar labelling, to distinguish it from information necessary to
comply with IFRS Standards; but

 should include requirements about how an entity provides such information as described in paragraphs
4.38(a)–(c).

Do you agree with the Board’s preliminary view? Why or why not? If you do not  agree, what alternative(s)
do you suggest, and why?

Question 7
The Board did not discuss whether any specific information—for example, information that is inconsistent
with  IFRS Standards—should be required to be identified as described in paragraphs 4.38(a)–(c) or should
be prohibited from being included in the financial statements.

Do you think the  Board should prohibit the inclusion of any specific types of additional information in the
financial statements? If so, which additional information, and why?

Response: We welcome the Board’s initiative to address the topic of including non-IFRS information in the
financial statements. However, we do not agree that information which is inconsistent with IFRS Standards
should be permitted in the financial statements without restrictions, because we believe that the focus of
the financial statements should be on standardized and comparable information. An entity can use other
sections of the annual report to communicate industry- or entity-specific metrics.
In the terms of paragraph 4.33, we believe that Category C information should be distinguished between
information that is inconsistent with the recognition and measurement principles of IFRS (prohibited
Category C information) and additional information that is based on the recognition and measurement
principles of IFRS, even if not strictly necessary to comply with IFRS (permitted Category C information).
Such permitted additional information would essentially represent a different level of aggregation or
disaggregation of financial information according to IFRS. We are aware that applying restrictions to
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Category C information might be sometimes difficult to operationalize, but suggest to the Board to develop
certain criteria to distinguish restricted from permitted Category C information. A characteristic of prohibited
category C information could be that it is unaudited.
An example of permitted Category C information would be a Working Capital Schedule, whereby all
components are directly derived from the IFRS balance sheet numbers. If one or several components of
the Working Capital Schedule would not be based on the recognition and measurement principles of IFRS,
it would be a prohibited Category C information and should be presented outside the financial statements.

Question 8
The Board’s preliminary views are that it should:

 clarify that the following subtotals in the statement(s) of financial performance comply with  IFRS
Standards if such subtotals are presented in accordance with  paragraphs 85–85B of IAS 1:

 the presentation of an EBITDA subtotal if an entity uses the nature of expense method; and

 the presentation of an EBIT subtotal under bot a nature of expense method and a function of
expense method.

 develop definitions of, and requirements for, the presentation of unusual or infrequently occurring items
in the statement(s) of financial performance, as described in paragraphs 5.26–5.28.

(a) Do you agree with the Board’s preliminary views? Why or why not? If you do not agree, what
alternative action do you suggest, and why?

(b) Should the Board prohibit the use of other terms to describe unusual and infrequently occurring items,
for example, those discussed in paragraph  5.27?

(c) Are there any other issues or requirements that the Board should consider in addition to those stated in
paragraph 5.28 when developing requirements for the  presentation of unusual or infrequently
occurring items in the statement(s) of financial performance?

The feedback  on Question 8 will be considered as part of the Board’s Primary Financial Statements
project.

Response: We do not agree with the Board’s view, to explicitly highlight EBITDA and EBIT as permitted
subtotals. The basic principle defined in IAS 1p85 and p85A is sufficient to cover EBITDA and EBIT.
Furthermore, the explicit addition of EBITDA and EBIT might be understood as if these subtotals were
compulsory. This should not be the case, since industries like insurance or banking do not focus on
EBITDA and EBIT at all.
Instead, we suggest to the Board to provide additional illustrative examples in the appendix of IAS 1 which
show an appropriate use of EBITDA and EBIT. Furthermore, we also suggest to include a requirement in
IAS 1p85A that subtotals must be consistent with the chosen analysis of expenses (“by nature” or “by
function”) and should not lead to a mixed analysis (which would be the case if EBITDA is used in an
income statement “by function”).

We do not support to develop further definitions and requirements for the presentation of unusual or
infrequently occurring items in the statement of financial performance. Any definition of such an item will
remain subject to interpretation and discussion and a variety of practices will emerge on the application.
The differences between a prohibited “extraordinary item” and an allowed “unusual” and “infrequently
occurring item” is not obvious to us. Instead, we suggest to the Board to consider including some guidance
in IAS 1 stating that the frequency of transactions alone should not determine the presentation in the
statement of comprehensive income (similar to IAS 1 BC63).

Question 9
The Board’s preliminary view is that a general disclosure standard should describe  how performance
measures can be fairly presented in financial statements, as described in paragraph 5.34.

Do you agree with the Board’s preliminary view? Why or why not? If you do not agree, what alternative
action do you suggest, and why?
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Response: We support the Board’s description on the requirements how performance measures should be
presented. However, the permission to use performance measures in the IFRS financial statements should,
in our view, still be limited to information consistent with IFRS recognition and measurement principles
(please refer to question 7). An unrestricted use of modified performance measures in the financial
statements does neither improve clarity nor transparency of the IFRS financial statements and adds
another layer of complexity. New rules and guidance from IOSCO and ESMA provide additional
transparency for performance measures presented outside the financial statements for listed companies,
which we consider to be the appropriate place for presenting additional performance measures.

Question 10
The Board’s preliminary views are that:

 a general disclosure standard should include requirements on determining which  accounting policies
to disclose as described in paragraph 6.16; and

 the following guidance on the location of accounting policy disclosures should be included either in a
general disclosure standard or in non-mandatory guidance (or in a combination of both):

 the alternatives for locating accounting policy disclosures, as described in paragraphs 6.22–6.24;
and

 the  presumption that entities disclose  information about significant judgements and  assumptions
adjacent to disclosures about related accounting policies,  unless  another organisation is more
appropriate.

(a) Do you agree with the Board’s preliminary view that a general disclosure standard should include
requirements on determining which  accounting policies  to disclose  as described in paragraph  6.16?
Why or why not? If you do not  agree, what alternative proposal(s) do you suggest, and why?

(b) Do you agree  with  the Board’s preliminary view on developing guidance on the  location of accounting
policy disclosures? Why or why not? Do you think this guidance should be included in a general
disclosure standard or non-mandatory guidance (or in a combination of both)? Why?

If you support the issuance of non-mandatory guidance in Question 10(b), please  specify the  form  of non-
mandatory guidance you suggest (listed in paragraphs 2.13(a)–(c)) and  give your reasoning.

Response:
(a) We agree with the Board’s preliminary view that further guidance in determining which accounting

policies to disclose as proposed in paragraph 6.16 is necessary. We strongly recommend to keep the
guidance as principle based as possible and to avoid very detailed guidance.

(b) We don’t agree with the Board’s preliminary view on developing guidance on the location of accounting
policy disclosures. We consider this to be too detailed and too inflexible, since we have seen several
ways of disclosing accounting policies that seem to be well received by users of financial statements.
We therefore prefer principle based guidance which leaves the financial statement preparers some
options how they organize their accounting policies.

Question 11
The Board’s preliminary view is that it should develop  a central set of disclosure objectives  (centralised
disclosure objectives)  that consider the objective  of financial statements and  the  role of the  notes.

Centralised disclosure objectives  could  be used by the  Board as a basis for developing disclosure
objectives  and  requirements in Standards that are more  unified and  better linked to the  overall  objective
of financial statements.

Do you agree  that the  Board should develop centralised disclosure objectives? Why or why not? If you do
not  agree, what  alternative do you suggest,  and why?
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Question 12
The Board has identified, but  not  formed any preliminary views about, the following two methods that
could  be used for developing centralised disclosure objectives  and  therefore used as the  basis for
developing and organising disclosure objectives  and  requirements in Standards:

 focusing on the  different types of information disclosed  about an entity’s  assets,  liabilities, equity,
income and  expenses (Method  A); or

 focusing on information about an entity’s activities to better reflect how users  commonly assess the
prospects for future net  cash inflows to an entity and management’s stewardship of that entity’s
resources (Method B).

(a) Which  of these  methods do you support, and why?

(b) Can you think of any other methods that could  be used? If you support a different method, please
describe  your method and  explain why you think it might be preferable to the  methods described in
this section.

Methods A and B are in the early stages of development and have not been discussed in detail by the
Board. We will consider the feedback received on this Discussion Paper about how centralised disclosure
objectives might best be developed before  developing them further.

Question 13
Do you think that the  Board should consider locating all disclosure objectives and  requirements in IFRS
Standards within a single  Standard, or set of Standards, for disclosures? Why or why not?

Response:
We do not consider the concept of locating all disclosures objectives and requirements within a single
Standard as realistic, because some of the disclosure objectives and requirements are closely linked to the
measurement and recognition principles of certain IFRS standards. Instead, we suggest to consider
thinking about disclosure objectives, principles and requirements as a hierarchy, that could be organized
for example as follows:
- Overall disclosure objectives that the Board should consider when developing new standards could be

included in the framework
- Disclosure principles that relate to the primary financial statements or to the notes as a whole could be

included in IAS 1
- Disclosure requirement specific to certain financial statement items should continue to be included in

the respective standards or, as in the case of IFRS 12 or IFRS 7, in a central disclosure standard that
covers a certain related topics.


